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25-24.515(2), ~.A.C., 7AXLURB TO RETURN COINS 

0'/29/91 - COII'l'ROVBRSIAL AGENDA - PARTIES MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRXTXCAL DAifBSs liOn: 

CASE BACIGROQND 

The Division of Consumer Attair• received a complaint on 
November 8, 1990 from Mr. William Logan (Attachment I). In this 
complaint, Mr . Loqan stated that his call was timed from the moment 
he s t arted dialing. After one minute passed, the phone kept Mr. 
Loqan's coins even though the call was not answered . This is a 
violati on of Rule 25-24.515 {2), Florida Administrative Code, which 
provides: 

Each teleph one stat i on shall return any 
deposit ed amount i f the call is not c ompleted, 
except messag es t o a Feature Group A access 
number . 
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June 13, 1991 

The complaint form (Attachment II) was sent to Mr. Kah Lee, 
President of K.L. Industries, whose response (Attachment III) was 
received on November 26, 1990. In his response Mr. Lee stated, "We 
found that our payphones at the location indicated were functioning 
properly.• An evaluation was conducted by staff on January 20, 
1991 and found that both pay phones (904/372-0853 and 904/372-0341) 
located at the address Mr. Logan indicated were in violation of 
Rule 25-24.515(2) concerning the return of deposited coins when the 
call is not completed. 

On April 9, 1991, the Commission issued Order 24341 requ1r1ng 
K.L. Industries to show cause why it should not be fined $1,000 for 
violation of Rule 25-24.515(2), and an additional $1 , 000 for 
intentional misrepresentations to staff (Attachment IV). order No. 
24341 also required K.L. Industries to verify that all its 
instruments were in compliance with the rules regulating pay 
telephones. 

Mr. Lee filed a reply to the show cause order on April 30, 
1991 (Attachment V). In his reply, Mr. Lee asserted: 

1. (a) That K.L. Industries made no misrepresentations 
because the company did not allege any repairs were 
made prior to March 12, 1991 Agenda Conference. 

(b) That the instrument in question was functioning as 
proqra.mmed. 

(c) That the Commission closed the matter on November 
26, 1990. 

(d) That the company was not aware of any alleged 
violations. The company also alleged that it was 
prejudiced because the docket was taken to Agenda 
earlier than scheduled. 

(e) That the company regularly checks certain functions 
of its pay telephones and that items 1 and 21 were 
found to be properly functioning by both Mr. Lee 
and the evaluator. 

(f) That a show ca use proceeding is not an appropriate 
form for resolution of technical issues such as 
answer supervision and connection. 
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2. That in meetings after the Agenda Conference, Mr . Lee has 
spoken with staff in attempting to resolve the various 
issues raised in this docket. 

3. That the decision reflected in Order No. 24341 should be 
reconsidered. 

PISCUSSIOM Ol ISSUES 

IISVI 11 Should the penalties proposed in Order No . 24341 be 
imposed on K.L. Industries? 

81CQW¥J¥DATIOM: Yes. The Commission should require K.L. 
Industries to pay $1,000 for violation of Rule 25-24.515(2), pay an 
additional $1,000 for misrepresentations to staff, and certify 
within 30 days that all of its pay telephones comply with rules 
regulating pay telephone service providers. 

lfVI AQLJIISa Mr. Lee's reply on behalf of K.L. Industries 
reflect• an unfaailiarity with Collllllission procedures. The reply is 
styled a Petition for Reconsideration, which is not appropriate in 
the procedural position in which K.L. Industries finds i tself. 
Even if Mr. Lee'a filing is construed in the procedural light most 
favorable to K.L. Industries, it fails as a defense on its face. 
His reply raises no adequate legal or factual defenses, fails to 
requeat a formal hearing, and effectively constitutes a default. 

In response to Mr. Lee's assertion, staff recommends that the 
CommissiDn adopt the following positions: 

1. (a) Mr. Lee did misrepresent that his telephone s were 

(b) 

in compliance with rules regulating pay telephone 
services in his letter dated November 20, 1991. 
Mr. Lee's reply did not address the allegations 
made in Order No. 24341 . 

The pay 
properly 
properly 
later. 

telephone i n question did not function 
for Mr. Logan, and did not function 

when tested by the evaluator two months 

(c) The matter could not be closed by the Commission on 
November 26, 1990 because the commission did not 
consider the matter until March 12, 1991. 

- 3 -
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(d) Staff was not obligated to inform K. L. Industries 
that the telephones were not in compliance with the 
rules after Mr. Lee had already asserted that the 
telephones were in compliance . Furthermore, the 
early Agenda date does not effect Mr. Lee's ability 
to respond to a show cause proceeding. 

(e) While it is laudable that K.L. Industries regularly 
checks the telephones' functions, and that Items 1 
and 21 were found to be functioning by both Mr. Lee 
and the evaluator, this does not address the 
problems alleged. This does not constitute a 
defense to the allegations made in Order No. 24341 . 

(f) While determining answer supervision and connection 
are recognized problems for some models of pay 
phones, various mechanisms are available to deal 
with these problems. It may well be necessary for 
K.L. Industries to update its equipment in order to 
comply with the pay telephone rules. 

2. Any post-Agenda staff assistance has no bearing on the 
allegations made in the Show Cause order. 

Mr. Lee's reply simply fails to adequately address the 
allegations rai sed in Order No. 24341 with the required factual or 
legal specifici ty. For this reason, the reply is insufficient on 
its face. Because Mr. Lee's defenses are inadequate, and because 
no hearing is requ~sted, staff recommends the Commission impose the 
penalties proposed in Order No. 24341. 

91008 7a . tl 
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210 MB 7tb Street, Gainesville, Florida 32601 
36 October 1990 

F.lor1da Public Service Cbmd ss1oo 
101 E. c;.' nes Street. 
Tall eb• e e, norida 32399 

Dear Sirs: 

ATTACHMENT I 

I wish to 001q>lai.D about JCL I.Dd. , Inc., the operators of a pair 
o~ p-.y pboiles at Pic n' -Save, comer of Maio Street aDd NE lOth Avenue, 
GaiDesville. 

At 10 a .m. oo tbe IIDJ"'liDg of 26 October, I used ooe of the pay pxmes. 
'lbe pbooe bas a digital clock Cicb begins timing the call rlter dialing is 
ooapteted, rather than after tbe call is oonnected.. When the clock reamed 
1 minute, tbe pxme swa.l.l.owed qr quarter, even though tbe call bad not been 
ans.red. 'lbe call was oever 001q>leted, but Db refund could be made . 

I 

'lbe card oo the pbaDe pve tbe setvioe n\Dber as •8, but oo ooe answered 
this lll.lliler. No other Dlllber was given, so I ociuld not call to c:aq>laio on 
reachi.ng bcme. 1be address for KL Iod. , Inc., was given as 947 Cedar Ridge 
O:AD-t, D.P. , Florida ~. 'Ibis strikes me as art inadequate address, since 
tbe city is DOt identified. 

I find i t very di.sl(agreeable to be charged for the tilre v.ben a . pbooe is 
ringing, aod I aust essuDe tbat this OCII"paDy is~ this pbooe and perhaps 
otbers as we~-in viOlUi~ of public service ~gulatioos. I v.alld apprec iate 
your investigating .tbe ;DLt~r • . and reporting to rre ho.v widespread this violation 
1s in the · pay }:hooes of this oci'qlaDy, M:lat steps are to be taken to rectify 
tbe violatioos, &nd ~at fines have been levied on the CCJq)any for theft of 
services. 

- 5-
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H 

.. LOCA.N 1J ll.LlAM "'q""••• He. 
326))p 

PJI ~ : 2 ~ PK ., ... 2l0 NE 7TH STREET 

Co•np•nr KL lNDUSTRI ES 

KAH LEE ....... _____________ _ ., 
' ""• o ••• 

ll/ Ol 

CD"'"'"'' •• 
""" ... ~. ------------ co. . KAI L' ll/0~ 

h ,_ o ... 
Con It ,z,. CAINESVII.L.E 32601 Ch ""-A_U. ____ _ '"""•d ------------- c.. ......... , ... p s ·O~ 

_...._ ___________________ _ 
'' * c-..clt• '~'"'' Yu ,... X Wflle 

~........ J. ·--' .. ,._ 

See attached eorreapondenee . Pl•a•• 1nveatigate f~~Y ~d ~~viae . \ ... . , 
... . \._. '- . 

by the date ahovn below. ·~ 

. \ ' '·. ll/2b · s .. attached final report . '~ A~'t 

Cloae by letter . v:': ·.~ . ~- · . r.:· l . ... 

01/02 • Cuatomar called back and waa very upaet. He said hia re· 

celvlaa a ~0 cent• refund doea not reaolve the ma~ter . He aaid the 

·~·•la& of hla call waa inaccurate, payphone kept hla quarter ~t~hout 
,.. 

coapletln& the call, there vaa o~ anawer at the ••i• number to report 

trouble , and the addreaa . on the pa~phone vaa. inco~plete. He feel• the 

coapany ahould be fined for theae violations . I atte•pted to explaln 

vhat the company' • report aaid and that it would be i•posaible to 

follov-up by aakin& • premise viait ~o each payph~ne on which ve. 

received a coaplaint, but vaa unsac~eaa!ul. Fin«lly, I aaid I vould 

refer to Div1aion of Couunicat!ona for revhv ancS .further han4Un,. 

01/ll • Sent to Co..unicationa. 

y 
Jv•"'-'' .... 

CIMM lr 
PJ 1 o ... 

12 / l ; 

T 

" ... , '"-· 
CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA 

PUBLIC 

SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

101 EAST OAJNES STREET 
T ALLAHUSU, FLORIDA 32388 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FOAM WITH 
REPORT Of ACTION TO: 

Paula Iller 

ll/26/90 

·~---------------------

I 

"' I 



iXXSE"t .,_ 910087-'11: 
JaDe 13, 1991 

PAuli!- l!iil@r, 
Pt.•!>l i-: Sarv ice Commi S£ ion, 
101 Eas~ Gain•s Stre•t, 
Tallahass~e, FL 32399 

R4tf. No. 326~P 

O.a:r c· •v 1 a , 

ATTACHMENT III 

We h~ve investigated th~ troiitter requested by y ou (Sf?'= c.tt:-c~ .... -~ 
.for•>. We found that our oayohones l't the !ocat1oro indl<: ?te::l •~ e- r·O? 

functJ.oninQ properly. However, due to the line systelf• mairotrtr. ;-d 
bv the LEC, namely Southern Sell, ~nd consu~pr owned t~ l Rph~~-= 

tRGcip-ent, and al£.0 because of the wec.thPr condit·ion c•r :nte~f?rf:-r, ,t;-

fro-. •Any other s.ourcP.!S·, · thP.re m,:. ·.- occa::it::>n.:;!.! v t-.:- ,·~ s -:-·r•-! 
~er-rAtion 'o4= ttie J ine Sl <2na]. E v en though our pc.yphc;,:-.to 1 c: ,.. . ,,..,,.,, r ~· 

f10rM ... ll y, t"'•r~t· ar~ ot .. oer- f ~ctors <".& men,t1 oned a!"oove ,.,.,.. . .-1 w"'' c; t, c-r· l? 
beyond our control, t!-.al ma~' CnLISE' pc. y ptionE' user to tt-·1 rol thc-1. t I,F 

f'rypt-. ;:.ne i: ~ ntertion ... :J y taking tl'oe ll•C·.-ot?y. 

O..:r p~ypt-.o.nf" r.o;on .c'1 F !i l a v me.n y mP.~SJH~e ::. i::, t-.el p the u:c-,. . 
·.t•,~ nuMber- di•de~ ; ttl & dl•i-•t;o"' o~ cell, <!o.nd other~. ;;: l 

1 n c i ...c d • .. , ':· 
) 'X .;. i C. i:-'1 1 

arl!' 2~ Cf"nt t:-, c-vpr- .thE d•_•rc.tloro <."'.f cr- 11 1!: ~l5!=· i. _ e-yeo~. • f-· 

·.~ ·=-·· · 1 -:I s..,P~·J <jiel i •·•:- -. p n ::, '? ·· ; -: . .- c;..;-. -'-~ ! c &- C':""-~ i.;. ;.. -f,-<?-:-- c-= j 1. c- .:. - . : 
ej&.J ~-f"' r-:=t~· - =': ~ !" t. :·..--~ i :::~, Of..,P.rr-• ~·' ~~ ..... ~en ~:id t:'-·£:- ~ \ ~. ·-~ r ; ;.. ,· · 
tlil"'c-r. ~..:.c1. H·::>";"""~' , J 4= ·~.~:.· e 1 s rt?;. :r_., , to t> €:- l l e ve tt-.~1. t~· ~ 

~le itr• is t r· -" t· rh.tlE:'ro!: D ·- inc-ccurat;:; ~ ":he r-efLtr.d re;•.•r.:=t 
re-~4'=-t~d. • .. 

tk. Lo~c-r. )e-ft:. :. p~. r:;r,'2 ro \..tr.i !::·~r· C;:'7 1 - 7 7 8 ( t , 
G'"~' . we-~.: ·,~,. ett~m;-, t "-' rl t c r· f"c-ct · hil1· .-• 

a:-.d n c.., r ~-= ,-~=-~ ~ 

i. ~·-=- t ; ~ : · -. -? n ·-. • : : 
I _ , 

E- - ·- · -. (i 

"' :- :. 

:.J.. : i l ~ ~ 

r . ·· ::- ---

Tn <- ':E. , ~ ! tj{ Oi'-!"''"1 · :' - .. , ... :-.) C.r<•"- t o t- •··-?- L!: ':" . c- r .c <',_!: ,_•rT• : - ~ • ~ .;= • 

Lo~rr. 'l ld· !cr £':.. Cj t;.·- ~~,- . wr~ .=o~ r~ , Sf'ti"':!l r. •,; t- . 11·· ..;. •. _ . .r.,_. r, ..-~ .- ~a . . - - ; :- .: - o-

~tlr-ct.~c :: i''"~ '• c . .f ct"of?.: ;~ :-. 

~.f v~· .• ·, t·.;_ Q :", - . f + ,...,t;.4. ..... :- -.·~=ti -:>r1 r?rt~~ ·~ : r "'_ 't-t-, ·. = ,.,.. :-. • '"';:;....-
··~ ': r- -cr-t ;...= .... tt&:. .;. i. c.,.;..4- - 7 :-·- ·;P8L'. 7~ . ..:.. : . 1 ntJ. 

' -~h Let=>. n•· i: ~: n .-,nt 
J:", , •: c: =·c. • : 1 
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DOCKET NO. 910087-TC 
June 13, 1991 

ATTACHMENT IV 
PAGE 1 OF 3 PAGES 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceadinqa aqainst KL INDUSTRIES, 
INC. tor violat1on of Commission Rule 
25-24.515, F.A.C., Pay Telephone 
Service. 

DOCKET NO. 910087-TC 
ORDER NO. 24341 
ISSUED: 4/9/9 1 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman 
J . TERRY DEASON 

GERALD L. GUNTER 
MICHAEL KcK. WILSON 

ORDER INITIATING SHOW GAUSE PROCEEQINGS 

KL Industries, Inc. (KL) has been a certificated pay telephone 
service provider since August 6, 1987. As a certificated pay phone 
provider, KL is subject to our jurisdiction pursuant to Chapter 
364.01, Florida Statutes. 

Willi~ Logan tiled a complaint against KL Industries on 
Rovember 8, 1990. In his complaint, Mr. Logan alleged that t .he pay· 
telephone he used started timing his cal.l from the time he started 
dialing. Even though Mr. Logan's call was not completed, the 
telephone kept his coins. Rule 25-24.515(2), Florida 
Administrative Code, provides: 

Each telephone station shall return any deposited amount 
if the call is not completed, except messages to a 
Feature Group A access number. 

There is· no indication that Mr. LOgan was calling a Feature Group 
A a ccess number. 

The complaint f orm, together with a request for information, 
was sent to Mr . Kah Lee, President of KL Industries. Mr. Lee filed 
a reaponse on November 6, 1991. Mr. Lee reported that the pay 

. telephones in question were checked and found to be functioning 
properly. 

After rece1.v1.ng Mr. Lee ' s response, our staff conducted a 
follow-up service evaluation . This evaluation indicated that both 
pay telephones at the location in question were fail ing to r eturn 

OOCU'-4£/~ f NO. 

-8-



DOCKET NO. 91008 7-TC 
June 1 3 , 1991 

ORDER NO. 24341 
DOCKET NO. 910087-TC 
PAGE 2 

ATTACHMENT IV 
PAGE 2 OF 3 PAGES 

coins after a call was not completed . This was in direc t 
contradiction to the response filed by Mr. Lee. 

The evidence presented to us thus far in this proc eeding 
indicates that the telephones in question were being operated in 
violation of Rule 25-24 . 515(2). Furthermore, it appears that Mr. 
Lee's response vas a deliberate attempt to mislead our staff with 
regard to the facts alleqed. We find such misrepresentation to be 
a serious aqqravating factor compounding not only the severity of 
the violation but the amount of the appropriate fine. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Se rvice Commission that KL 
~nduatriea, Inc. be required to show cause why it should not be 
fined $2,000 tor violation of Rule 25-24.515(2). It is further 

ORDERED that KL Industries shall show cause why the y should 
not be required to certify that all its telephones have bee n 
checked and brought into compliance with the r ules regulat ing p a y 
telephone providers . It is further 

ORDERED that failure to respond in writing to this Orde r shall 
be deeaed a default and will result in c ancellation of PATS 
Certif icate. No. 1636 held by KL Industries , Inc. It i s fur ther 

ORDERED that any response to this Order sha ll comply wi th the 
r e qui rements set fo~th below. 

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open p e nding r esolution 
o f the show cause proce ss . 

By ORDER ot t h e Florida Public Servi ce Commissio n, this ~ 
day Of URIJ 1 1991. 

s 

(SEAL) 

J KA 

- 9 -



lXX:KET NO. 910087-TC 
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ORDER NO. 24341 
DOCKET NO. 910087-TC 
PAGE 3 

ATTACHMENT IV 
PAGE 3 OF 3 PAGES 

NQTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUQICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
ac1Jdnistrative hearinq or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to aean all requests for an administrative 
hearinq or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

This order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in 
nature. Any person wbose substantial interests are affected by the 
action proposed by this order may tile a petition for a formal 
proceeding, as provided by Ru~e 25-22.037(1), Florida 
Adminis~ative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7 ) (a) 
and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, at his 
office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, 
by the close of business on April 29, 1991 

Failure to respond within the. time set forth above shall 
constitute an adaission of .all facts and a waiver of the right to 
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(3), Florida Administrative 
Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(4), Florida 
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If an adve.rsely affected pers on fails to respond to this ord er 
within the time prescribed above, that party may request judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any e lectric, 
gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal a nd the filing fee with the 
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty 
(30) days o f the effective d a te of this orde r, purs uant to Rule 
9.110, Florida Rules o f Appellate Procedure. 

-10 -
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( 

Florida Public Service Co~mission, 
Fletcher Building, 
101 East Gaines Street , 
Tallahassee, F lorida 32399-08 70 

Attention: Steve Tribble, Director 

ATTACHMENT V 
PAGE 1 OF 3 PAGES 

Division of Records and Reporting 

Ref: Docket No. 91 0087-TC 
Order No. 24341 

Petition for Reconsideration of Order No. 24341, Docket No. 
910087-TC ·dated 4-9-91 for In i tiating Show Cause Proceedings against 
KL Industries, Inc. 

On behalf of KL Industres, Inc., the undersigned, hereby file the 
above .. nt l oned request, based on the following reasons. 

<1> Duri ng the Agenda Conference on March 12, 1991 . Mr. Kah Lee, as 
0'11ner of KL Industries, Inc. testified before the Commissioners that: 

<a> Mr. 
Commission. 
i nformation 
Conference 

Lee absolutely did not misrepresent any facts 
There are no alleged repair performed and no 

was given to the Commissi on pr ior to the 
on 3-12-91 . 

to the 
repair 
Agenda 

(b) At the time of Mr. Lee's investigation of the matter, Mr. Lee was 
not able to verify alleged claim by Mr. Willt a m Logan that the pay 
telephone started tiMing his call from the time he started dialing . 
The payphone was operated undAr rigid computer program instructions . 
The above description of th~ payphone operation d1d not fit any o f 
the paypnone i nstruction sequences. However , Mr. Loga n was given the 
refund . 

<c> After Mr. Lee filed a response on November 20, 1991, the matter 
was closed on 11-26 by the Commission . See Attachment II --li ne 4. 

(d) Mr. Lee has not r eceived any correspon dence from the Commission's 
•taff regarding any all e ged violations and /or request to correct a n y 
deficiency prior to the Agenda Conference. A copy of the Eva luation 
conducted on 1-20 -91 was included in the Memorandum dated 2-25-91 
after Mr. Lee has talked to Mr. Moses, a sta ff member of the 
Commissi on . Mr . Lee has requested that the Agenda Conference be 
postponed in orde r to study the Evaluation and was to ld that the 
AQenda Conference was schedu l ed on 3- 12- 91 and can not be c h anged, 
eventhough the Memorandum c learly stated that the Agend a be placed on 
4-2-91. As a result of th is schedu ling, the hear 1ng Commissi oners 
might not be properl y presented with the various f ac ts. except 
pos sible conf rontations on the mi sund~rstandings 1n the Eva luation 
a nd the le~ter d ated 11 -20-90 , between Mr . Lee a nd the Comm1ssion's 
•taff. 

-11-
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DOCKET NO. 910087-TC 
JWle 13, 1991 

( 

ATTACHMENT V 
PAGE 2 OF 3 PAGES 

(e) There are certain payphone'a operatinQ functions that are 
checked periodically, many are aimilar to the items as listed in the 
Evaluation. Item 1 and item 21 were checked and found to be 
functioning properly at the time of investigation by Mr. Lee and by 
your evaluator approximately two months later. 

(f) Other technical issue related to the line system, answer 
supervi~ion and connection are not easily 1dentifiable. These have 
been recognized by 11r. Lee • s 1 et ter dated 11 -20-90. These 
operational i5~es should be5t be resolved informally between the 
private pay telephone industry and the local e xchange companies as 
proposed by Mr. Lee during the Agenda Conference. It appears that 
many workshops have been held within the scope of Doc ket No. 860723-
TP. As a matter of fact, this type of interface problems did occur 
without any fault of the payphone. On 4-18-91, one of the payphone 
line was connected only to the MofficeM of the LEC. All calls were 
answered by an answering machine, which suggests to call Southern 
Bell 780 nw.bers. There are· other peculiar instance wh1ch may cause 
payphone users to think that the payphone intentionally taking 
quarters. Any Show Cause Proceedings related possibly to the 
interface problem between Southern Bell and KL Industries, may be a 
duplication of effort already vested in the series of workshops and 
possibly be contrued that specific companies be s1ngled out for the 
burden of resolving an industrial-wide issue. 

(2) Shortly after the Agenda Conference, and in response to the need 
of co-plying with all the FPSC rules, every effort is made to 
cooperate with the Commission's staff including var1ous 
consultat~ons and conference regarding the Evaluation dated 1-20 -91. 
Many actions taken by KL Industries, can be summar1zed by the lette r 
dated ~-26-91. It is believed that s ome misunderstandings related 
to Sceen Di11pl•y~, coin counting proce dure. and payphone modem 
c~nnection have been e xplained. Other items were corrected and at 
the ti~ of correction, it is believed to be satisfactory. 

( 3 ) In view of the above mentioned reasons, it is therefore reque s t e d 
that this Order be Reconsidered by the Comm1ssione r s for its mer1t to 
continue the proceedi nos. It is also believed t hat th1 s case can b e 
resolved infor•ally and without any prejudice against KL Industries , 
Inc. pendino reevaluation and futher recommenda tion by your s taff. 

In 5incere response to this Order, this 27th d a y o f Apr1l, !991. 

Your Truely , 

tat II~ 
Kah Lee, owner 
KL I ndustries, Inc . 

File :PSC.4ll 
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June 13, 1991 PAGE 3 OF 3 PAGES 

( ( 

Mr. Dnn E. R~ertson 
U.S./Co~nications Enqi n ePr 
Bureau of S~rvice Evalu~tion 
Public Service Commission 
Fletcher ~uildinq, 101 Ea~t Gaines St., 
Tall~h~~see, FL 323 99-0866 n"'te: .3 - 2 6 - 91 

Ref. Station Evaluation Results dated 1-20-1991 

PHONE NUMBER ITEM NUMBER RESPONSE 

904-372-0341 2 
and 

904-372-0853 

6 
19, 20 

23, 24 

26 
27 

Remove 1/2" levelimq bolts. Concreote 
walkway were built approx . 10 years aoo 
and is sliqhtly inclined prnb~bly for rain 
water manaqement purpose. 
Reoplace stolen phone book . 
Replace lower houstn~ lahel. R~move *A 
speed di~linq for refund; replace with 
phone number d1g1ts neoeded to b~ dtalen. 
Refund reque~ t cot•l cl a 1 so he made thru 

· ITI operator s~'>rvJrp eveon it is nnt 
poster1. 
Chec~ rtnotnn . ca ll and conversP w1th 
nther phnne. Two 0"'r~nns involv~cl in 
these che~k 1nos of spe~wers. m1cro~non,.~ 
<"nd huzzers. 
RP-}ahel an~ t~~t 411 co1n-+re>P c~ll. 
ATT is the phnne l on~-rlt ~t~nr.e CArriPr. 
at could reAch AlT-~ cn1n-+re~. 9~0-XXXX 
could reC~ch oth""r I XC withnoJt co1n. 

ReMarke Vacuum fluorescent tuhe i s nnt e>~sPntJal fnr the 
oper"ltion of the phone. The VFT displ <" y may ~nnw the ~motont neen""d 
to be depo&ited. 15 cents is needFd tf one d1me h as bPen d""on~ttP<1, 
and so on. It is convenient to the user 1f l-"r~er a mou nt i s Invol ved, 
i.e. a long-dlstance phone> call. 

Payphone modem is proQrammed t o c onnec t in 3 tn 5 rtnrJs. 
Per our conversation, if call i s made from o thP r paypho n e , they 
will be connecte d to each other thru mo d e m. 
Other Actions taken: Re-connect broken phon~ I J n e . Check ~nd 

calibrate rinqinq signa l s . Resto~e p~oqram p~~amete~s . Make c all s . 

The above a ctions we re t~~en during Mr\~c h 16 to 2 4. 199 1. At the t im• 
of c ompletion, we beli eve that we h a ve co~~ectPd or c h ecked all 
indi c a ted i tems . If you hav e any Qu e st i on, nl~~se fee l f~Pe t o ca ll 
me at 9 0 4-2 72-38 8 4. Than ~ y o u fo~ your cooperat i o n . 

Si••cere l y, 

.s. i:~. &-
KL J n11ooc;tr i eo;, I nc. 
9 4 7 Cer.la~ R d'lP Cou~t . 
Oranqe Par k, F l 3206~ f' 1 I P: ~· ..;1 : . I (I 1 
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